respond to notices from the OCD, and did not correct its non-compliance (p. 3).

5. The Respondent, Dominion Production Company, LLC, OGRID # 291567, failed to

appear at the scheduled hearing on January 8, 2026.

6. The Respondent is the registered operator of one hundred and twenty-eight (128)

wells in New Mexico, of which one hundred and twenty-four (124) were and remain

inactive and out of compliance with OCD regulations, specifically 19.15.25.8 and

19.15.5.9 NMAC (pp. 1, 7-8).

7. The proposed civil penalty for these violations, as outlined in the NOV and

supporting documents, amounts to $324,000.00 (pp.